File No. 17-286

From the Milwaukee County Board of Supervisor's Legislative Liaison, Office of Government Affairs, requesting adoption of various policy positions on proposals pending before the Wisconsin State Legislature, by recommending adoption of the following:

## **A RESOLUTION**

WHEREAS, on February 2, 2017, the Milwaukee County Board of Supervisors (County Board) adopted File No. 17-171, establishing its State of Wisconsin (State) legislative priorities that provide policy direction for Milwaukee County's (the County) lobbying efforts during the 2017-2018 Legislative Session; and

WHEREAS, in addition, the County adopted numerous other legislative policy directives and established positions on various other County issues; and

WHEREAS, in a March 2017 memo, the County Board's Legislative Liaison, Office of Government Affairs, has identified numerous proposals pending before the State Legislature that may affect County programs, stated County policies, and County State Legislative Priorities; and

WHEREAS, the Committee on Intergovernmental Relations, at its meeting of March 21, 2017, recommended adoption of File No. 17-286 (vote 4-0); now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED, the Milwaukee County Board of Supervisors (County Board) hereby approves the policy positions associated with various State of Wisconsin (State) legislative proposals identified by the County Board's Legislative Liaison, Office of Government Affairs, a copy hereto attached and made a part of this file; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the County Board's Legislative Liaison, Office of Government Affairs, is authorized and directed to communicate the positions identified as part of this file to State policymakers, agency staff, and others to help effectuate these policy directives.

jmj 03/21/17

 $S: \label{limit} S: \$